

BGD

Interactive comment

Interactive comment on "First in situ estimations of small phytoplankton carbon and nitrogen uptake rates in the Kara, Laptev, and East Siberian seas" by Bhavya P. Sadanandan et al.

Bhavya P. Sadanandan et al.

bhavyapavizham@gmail.com

Received and published: 13 July 2018

We thank the reviewers and the associate editor for their constructive comments. We have addressed the comments by reviewer #2 (as detailed below) and have revised the manuscript accordingly. Please note that page and line numbers in the reviewer's comments refer to the original manuscript while our references to page and line numbers refer to the revised manuscript. 1. For example, some missing references and incorrect ones, e.g., Hill and Cota, 2005, Arrigo et al., 2015, McLaughlin and Carmack, 2010, and more. Authors need to check the references throughout the text. We have checked the references thoroughly and edited as per the reviewer's suggestions. 2. Line 97,

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



The major rivers flows in to the Arctic.. Change with flow into the Arctic. Changed as per the reviewer's suggestion. 3. Line 109, ..a first.. Change with the first.. Changed as per the reviewer's suggestion. 4. No detail description for the measurements for water temperature and salinity in materials and methods. We have added the information regarding temperature and salinity measurement in the revised manuscript as follows. "The temperature and salinity were measured using a Seabird SBE9plus CTD (conductivity-temperature-depth tool) equipped with dual temperature (SBE3) and conductivity (SBE4) sensors". 5. Line 132, The chlorophyll (chl) samples... chlorophyll a? or chlorophyll a, b, and c? We have used Chl a for the present study and the manuscript is revised by replacing Chl with Chl a? 6. Line 140, C and N uptake rates.. C and DIN uptake rates? By "N" we meant "DIN". To avoid confusion we have replaced "N" with "DIN" in the revised manuscript. 7. Line 151, light filters.. What kind of light filters? We have used neutral density light filters (LEE filters) to cover the polycarbonate sample bottles. The details have added in the revised manuscript. 8. Line 165, the methods Slawyk et al., 1977.. Check the sentence! We have revised the sentence as per the reviewer's suggestion. 9. Line 191, a subsurface maxima like most of global ocean.. You need add some related references for that! Since we did not get references for depth profiles of small phytoplankton uptake rates, we revised the sentence without reference. We reframed the sentence to avoid confusion as follows, "Fig. 2 shows the depth profiles C, NO3EL', and NH4+ uptake rates per hour in the Laptev, Kara, and East Siberian seas. Only a few stations showed significant subsurface maxima for the C. NO3ËL, and NH4+ uptake rates during the present study where the rest of them exhibited no significant variation throughout euphotic zone".

10. -Line 194, The depth integrated.. Make a consistency with depth integrated inline 192

Replaced "depth integrated" with "depth-integrated" throughout the manuscript as per the reviewer's suggestion. 11. Line 197, the maximum small plankton. . . small phytoplankton? It is "small phytoplankton". The correction has been done in the revised

BGD

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



the revised manuscript using the available resources. 18. -Line 253-254, make a same

BGD

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



zooplankton? It is phytoplankton. We edited the sentence in the revised manuscript.

Interactive comment

Printer-friendly version

Discussion paper



24. -Line 327-329, Are the results for turnover time in India for small phytoplankton? Or total phytoplankton? If these results for total phytoplankton, then is it appropriate to compare turnover rates for small phytoplankton in this study? We appreciate the reviewer's concern. The turnover rates from India is of total phytoplankton community. We admit that it is not wise to compare the turnover times by total phytoplankton with those of small phytoplankton. However, as far as we know there are only few studies reported turnover rates of total phytoplankton. Moreover, there is no report so far regarding the small phytoplankton turnover rate measurements. 25. -Line 339, ..quantum efficiency/yield.. What "/" means? By "/" we meant "or" here. To avoid the confusion we replaced "efficiency/yield" by only "yield" in the revised manuscript. We also modified the sentence as "The quantum yield for the present study is defined as the uptakes of DIN (NO3âAż +NH4+ uptake rates) and C by unit small phytoplankton ChI a fraction which is obtained by dividing uptake rates by ChI a concentrations". 26. -Line 343, it should be like this, .. C and N were observed.. Corrected 27. -Line 345-346, N yield. Is this term correct? We have replaced "N yield" with quantum yield for DIN" and the same done for "C quantum yield". 28. -Line 350-351, check the sentence! We have revised the sentence as given, "It is a known fact that the impact of global warming on the Arctic Ocean has been introduced rapid changes in its physicochemical properties. Hence, the necessity to trace the changes in primary production pattern in the Arctic Ocean gained attention in the recent era". 29. -Line 373, Should be "the total primary production (Hodal and Kristiansen, 2008)." Corrected. 30. -Line 376, .large phytoplankton cells (45 μ m). Is this size correct? Check the cell size We apologize for the typo error. It is actually >5ïAmm. The correction has been done in the revised manuscript.

Please also note the supplement to this comment:

https://www.biogeosciences-discuss.net/bg-2018-76/bg-2018-76-AC2-supplement.pdf

Interactive comment on Biogeosciences Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/bg-2018-76, 2018.